
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact: Harry Blake-Herbert 

Governance Officer 
  Direct: 020-8132-0807 
Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext: 0807 
  
  
 E-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors: Sinan Boztas (Chair), Mahym Bedekova (Vice-Chair), Josh Abey, 
Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Nelly Gyosheva, 
Ahmet Hasan, Bektas Ozer, Michael Rye OBE, and Jim Steven. 
 

 
N.B. Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23 April 

2024.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning and Building 

Control.  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


5. 20/02628/FUL & 20/02629/LBC - 510 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 
5SS (Pages 11 - 56) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That planning permission be GRANTED with conditions and S106 
Agreement for Sustainable Transport Contribution. 
2. That Listed Building consent be GRANTED with conditions. 
3. The Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise 
the wording of the Section 106 Agreement and agree the final wording of the 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 
 
Ward: Carterhatch 
 

6. 22/02248/FUL - 24-26 CHURCHBURY LANE, ENFIELD, EN1 3TY (Pages 
57 - 94) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Planning and Building Control be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions listed in this report:  
2. That the Head of Planning and Building Control be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions. 
 
Ward: Town 
 

7. DEVONSHIRE ROAD AT THE JUNCTION WITH GREEN LANES IN 
PALMERS GREEN (Pages 95 - 106) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. To adopt the proposal as set out in this report to extinguish vehicular 
access rights over the junction at Devonshire Road where it meets Green 
Lanes. 
2. To delegate authority to the Programme Director for Journeys and 
Places to proceed to advertise an Order pursuant to Section 249 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to facilitate the pedestrianisation.  
3. Subject to fulfilling the requirements of Section 252 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, to delegate authority for determining whether 
or not to proceed with the Order received to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport and Waste, Cllr Rick Jewel following consideration of any 
objections and representations in a Portfolio Report.   
4. To delegate authority to the Programme Director of Journeys and 
Places in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste, 
Cllr Rick Jewel, on the final scheme design and subsequent 
implementation.  
 
Ward: Palmers Green 
 
 
 
 



8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows:  

 
Tuesday 18 June 2024 
Tuesday 2 July 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 16 July 2024 
Tuesday 6 August 2024 (provisional) 
Tuesday 17 September 2024 
Tuesday 15 October 2024 
Tuesday 5 November 2024 (provisional)  
Tuesday 19 November 2024 
Tuesday 17 December 2024 
Tuesday 21 January 2025 
Tuesday 11 February 2025 (provisional) 
Tuesday 25 February 2025 
Tuesday 4 March 2025 (provisional)  
Tuesday 18 March 2025 
Tuesday 1 April 2025 (provisional)  
Tuesday 22 April 2025  
 
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.4.2024 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Mahym Bedekova (Vice Chair), Josh 

Abey, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet 
Hasan, Bektas Ozer, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, and 
Eylem Yuruk.  

 
OFFICERS: Karen Page (Head of Planning and Building Control), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Karolina Grebowiec-
Hall (Principal Planner), Eloise Kiernan (Principal Planning 
Officer), Amma Busia (Planning Officer), Joseph Aggar 
(Principal Planner), Aaron Hawkins (Senior Planning Officer), 
Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Chris 
Cole (Head of Strategic Transport Planning & Policy), Michael 
Kennedy (Principal Urban Designer), John Hood (Legal 
Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).  

 
Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, deputees, members of 

the public, press, Attigo Trust representative, and officers 
observing.  

 
 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Thomas Fawns.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Lee Chamberlain declared a non-pecuniary interest, as a Member of the 
North London Model Flying Club, who practiced within the boundary of the site 
on item 7, application reference 23/03142/RE4. Cllr Chamberlain would leave 
the meeting during discussions and voting on this application.  
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 23 January 
2024 were AGREED. 
 
4  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control, which was 
NOTED.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.4.2024 

 

5  23/01848/FUL - VACANT TFL HIGHWAYS L
[...]
s, who spoke against officers’ recommendations.    

 
A deputation was received from Costas Constantinou, and Lauren & Kieran 
James, local residents, who spoke against officers’ recommendations.  
 
The applicant, Joachim Sander, spoke in response.  
 
Officers responded to comments in respect of the height and mass of the 
building, advising that there were other two storey and semi-detached 
properties in the street. The building would stand slightly higher than 
neighbouring properties, but reflected the change in road level. The amended 
scheme was considered acceptable in the street scene context and would not 
result in more than marginal planning harm. The building had been brought in 
from the boundary to allow for a metre separation.  
 
In response to Members’ queries relating to distancing/ separation, officers 
responded that whilst there was day/sun light impact on a neighbouring 
property window, the room affected was served by/ received light from other 
sources. Due to the height of the Velux windows, it was unlikely that 
somebody would be able to look out and down through them, but they could 
be conditioned to be obscured glazed.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding parking, officers 
replied that Transport had raised no objection to the four-bed dwelling 
providing two spaces, and there would be a unilateral undertaking to prevent 
car parking on street.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries relating to materials, officers advised that 
there was a condition in place to control the materials and colours to ensure 
they were consistent with those in the street.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members AGREED:  

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.4.2024 

 

 
1. The Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement; including an additional condition requiring the roof lights to flank 
elevations to be obscure glazed. 
2. The Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise 
the wording of the Section 106 Agreement and agree the final wording of the 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.  
 
7  23/03142/RE4 - 90 HECTARES OF LAND LYING BETWEEN 
BOTANY BAY (SOUTH) AND THE M25 (NORTH)  
 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report, 
highlighting the key aspects of the application. Updates provided in a 
previously circulated addendum report were reasserted.  
 
Cllr Chamberlain would leave the meeting for discussions and voting on this 
item, having declared that he was a Member of the North London Model 
Flying Club, who practiced within the boundary of the site. 
 
A deputation was received from Cllr Joanne Laban, Ward Councillor, who 
spoke against officers’ recommendations.    
 
A deputation was received from Kevin Lynskey, a local resident, who spoke 
against officers’ recommendations.    
 
The agent, Michael Graham, spoke in response.  
 
Officers responded to comments in respect of discrepancies in the 
documentation, advising that the application had been assessed based on the 
1.6 million cubic meter capacity. There had been a level of preapplication 
consultation undertaken by the applicant, and 101 letters had been sent out in 
in reference to the planning application.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding transport, officers responded 
that restrictions for vehicle movements reflected the planning permission for 
the adjoining site which had similar vehicle movements. The morning travel 
peak was described as more extreme than the afternoon/ evening peak, as 
school and work times coincided, as opposed to being more spread out in the 
afternoon/ evening. Monitors were being added to the Ridgeway close to the 
hospital which would allow for improved monitoring of the traffic. Officers 
could look into considering additional cameras from an enforcement viewpoint 
if vehicles were not using the prescribed left in, right out proposal. The council 
would investigate vehicles which did not leave the site through the correct 
route, and the proposed scheme had stronger contractual controls than 
previously. There was potential for officers to attend and manage vehicles at 
the site; independent consultants also visited and monitored this, and there 
was 24-hour CCTV in operation. There would be a condition attached to 
planning permission requiring the submission of a construction environmental 
management plan (CEMP). As landowner, through the contractual process, 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.4.2024 

 

the council would control and penalise if contractors at the site breached the 
approved CEMP.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members AGREED:  
 
1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, the Head of Planning and Building Control be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.  
2. That the Head of Planning and Building Control be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters set 
out in the Recommendation section of this report. 
 
8  23/02385/FUL - HOUNDSFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL, RIPON ROAD, 
LONDON, N9 7RE  
 
Joseph Aggar, Principal Planner, introduced the report, highlighting the key 
aspects of the application.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding the application’s expiration, 
officers replied that following the previous application’s expiration in March 
2022 there had been pre-application discussion with the applicant team in 
respect of whether that part of the Metropolitan Open Land would be de-
designated. Were permission to be granted, permission for the application 
would begin from the day it was issued. It was conveyed that the applicant 
could apply in the coming years to make the permission/ building permanent, 
but this couldn’t be conditioned, and whether such permissio
[...]
 162 THE RIDGEWAY, 
ENFIELD, EN2 8AR  
 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report, 
highlighting the key aspects of the application.  
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to process, officers responded 
that a decision on the application was Enfield Council’s, and it was not a 
referable scheme for the GLA.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members AGREED:  
 
1. That subject to the completion of a deed of variation to link the development 
to the Section 106 Agreement previously secured for 21/01816/FUL, and to 
reflect the resulting changes to the shared ownership provisions within the 
current Section 106, the Head of Planning & Building Control be authorised to 
GRANT full planning permission subject to conditions.  
2. That the Head of Planning & Building Control be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the deed of variation and conditions to 
cover those matters recommended in this report. 
 
10  REVIEW OF APPEAL PERFORMANCE 2023/24  
 
Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced and highlighted 
the key aspects of the report.  
 
Members NOTED the report.  
 
11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members NOTED that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed 
following Annual Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024.  
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their time and contributions, and 
the meeting ended at 21:54. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

Report Title Report of Head of Planning and Building Control 

Report to Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting 4th June 2024 

Cabinet Member Councillor Susan Erbil 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Brett Leahy – Director of Planning & Growth 
Perry Scott – Environment & Communities 

Report Author Karen Page 
karen.page@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision 
Number 

Non Key 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To advise members on pro
[...]
arking and associated landscaping. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 
Kemal Kaya 
Mapeforce Ltd 
510, Hertford Road 
Enfield 
EN3 5SS 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Murat Aydemir 
Intelliarch Ltd 
47 Eversley Park Road 
London 
N21 1JJ 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 20/02628/FUL LOCATION: 510 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5SS,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED with conditions and S106 Agreement for 

Sustainable Transport Contribution. 
 

2. That Listed Building consent be GRANTED with conditions. 
 
 

3. The Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise the 
wording of the Section 106 Agreement and agree the final wording of the conditions 
to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.  
 

 

Page 13



1 Note for Members:  
 

1.1 The application is reported to the Planning Committee for determination as it is a major 
development, involving more than 10 residential units in accordance with the scheme 
of delegation. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1. That planning permission be GRANTED with conditions and S106 Agreement for 
Sustainable Transport Contribution. 

 

2.2. That Listed Building consent be GRANTED with conditions.  
 

2.3. The Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise the wording 
of the Section 106 Agreement and agree the final wording of the conditions to cover 
the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.  
 

Full Planning Permission Conditions 

1. Time limited permission 

2. Approved Plans 

3. Materials 

4. Enclosure 

5. Refuse New Builds 

6.         Levels 

7. Cycle New Builds 

8.         Section M4(2) Category 2: Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings 

9. Water efficiency  

10. Energ
[...]
  No 

 

 
LOCATION:  
Devonshire Road at the junction with Green Lanes in Palmers Green. 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER:  

N/A 

 
PROPOSAL:  
Pedestrianisation of the highway at the junction with Devonshire Road and Green Lanes, Palmers Green 
to facilitate the creation of an outdoor community space.  
 

 
Applicant Name & Address: 

Journeys and Places Team, London Borough 
Enfield. 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 

N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. To adopt the proposal as set out in this report to extinguish vehicular access rights over the 

junction at Devonshire Road where it meets Green Lanes. 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Programme Director for Journeys and Places to proceed to 
advertise an Order pursuant to Section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
facilitate the pedestrianisation.  
 

3. Subject to fulfilling the requirements of Section 252 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, to delegate authority for determining whether or not to proceed with the Order received 
to the Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste, Cllr Rick Jewel following consideration of 
any objections and representations in a Portfolio Report.   
 

4. To delegate authority to the Programme Director of Journeys and Places in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste, Cllr Rick Jewel, on the final scheme design and 
subsequent implementation.  

 

Page 95 Agenda Item 7



1.Note for Members 
 
1.1 As part of the Devonshire Square project, it is proposed to make an order using 

powers provided by Section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
extinguish vehicular rights over the section of highway identified so that an 
attractive space can be created that improves the amenity of the area.  

 
1.2 A pre-requisite for using powers to make an order under Section 249 of the 1990 

Act is that:  
 

(a) the local planning authority by resolution adopt a proposal for improving the 
amenity of part of their area: and 
 

(b) the proposal invol
[...]
cular 
rights will be required. If Planning Committee is minded to adopt the proposals 
set out in this report, the statutory process for making an order as set out in 
Section 252 of the 1990 Act will be followed and a further Portfolio Report will be 
prepared with a recommendation as to whether the Council should proceed with 
the implementation of the Section 249 Order.  

Page 96



 
2.6 If the Section 249 order is made as set out in this report, the space will be 

redeveloped using permanent materials. A separate decision will be sought by 
the Programme Director of Journeys and Places in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and Waste, Cllr Rick Jewel to implement specific designs 
later in the current financial year. 

 

2.7 This report is now being taken to the Planning Committee to align with the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, Section 2491 Order extinguishing the right to use 
vehicles on the highway.  

 
3. Site and Surroundings 
  
3.1 Devonshire Square is located within the Fox Lane Area Quieter Neighbourhood 

(QN) on Devonshire Road at its junction with Green Lanes. The junction is 
identified in Appendix 1. On the two corners of the junction, there are two cafes 
operating (the Le Grand Jour and Olive Café). Vehicles are currently restricted 
access to the junction by a temporary bollard and planter. 
 

3.2 The site is not located in a Conservation Area or Flood Risk Zone. 
 

4. Proposal 
 
4.1 The proposal for which adoption (agreement) is sought, is to extinguish vehicular 

access rights over the junction at Devonshire Road where it meets Green Lanes. 
This adoption is necessary to enable the making of the necessary 
pedestrianisation order to be progressed. 
 

4.2 The space will be used for a variety of purposes including community led 
markets, cultural and community events, and accommodating outdoor dining for 
the two cafes on the square.  

 
4.3 The pedestrianisation will align with the key objectives of the Devonshire Square 

project which is to create a highly versatile public square and community space, 
which supports how residents, communities and businesses want the space to 
accommodate their activities and services over the long-term.  
 

5. Relevant Planning History 
 
N/A 

 
 
6. Consultations  

 
6.1 There is no requirement on the Local Planning Authority to consult in advance of 

resolving to adopt a proposal under section 249 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
6.2 Notwithstanding the above, consultation and public engagement on the 

pedestrianisation of Devonshire Square has been ongoing by the Journeys and 

                                                           
1
 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (legislation.gov.uk)  

Page 97

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/249


Places Team at various stages of the project. Summary of the consultation and 
the engagement carried out to date, can be found Appendix 3.  

 
6.3 Should the Planning Committee resolve to adopt the proposal, there will be 

further meetings with the stakeholders and local communities will also be held 
throughout the design stages of the Devonshire Square project. These 
stakeholders include Palmers Green Action Team, Arbeit Studios Green Lanes, 
Le Grand Jour, Olive Café, Fakin It, Better Streets, and Fox Lane Resident’s 
Association, and representatives of local disability groups and organisations.  

 
6.4 There will also be statutory consultation of the making of the Order pursuant to 

section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to facilitate the 
pedestrianisation for 28 calendar days, as stated in this report. A non-key 
Portfolio decision will be drafted summarising the outcomes of the statutory 
consultation and inviting the Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste to take a 
decision on whether to implement the Section 249 or not. 

 
              

7. Relevant Policies 
 

N/A 
 
8. Assessment  
 
8.1 Section 249 of the Town and Cou
[...]
ace, where residents and visitors were invited to contribute their 
thoughts and ideas and help shape the redevelopment of Devonshire Square, 
a new cultural and community space for Palmers Green. Designs for the new 
square are currently being developed. Enfield Council also invited residents 
and business owners to view the proposed design for Devonshire Square and 
share their views at an event on the 24th of May; and an online survey was 
hosted from the 10th of May until the 2nd of June, on the Palmers Green 
Town Centre project page at https://letstalk.enfield.gov.uk/PalmersGreen.  In 
addition, a session was held with representatives of disability groups including 
Enfield Vision, to review the concept design for the space. 

  
 
 
 

                                                 
i
 Key Documents | Palmers Green Town Centre | Let's Talk Enfield 

Page 106

https://letstalk.enfield.gov.uk/PalmersGreen
https://letstalk.enfield.gov.uk/27820/widgets/79993/documents/55984

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Meeting
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF Planning and Building Control
	5 20/02628/FUL & 20/02629/LBC - 510 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5SS
	1 Note for Members:
	2 RECOMMENDATION
	2.1. That planning permission be GRANTED with conditions and S106 Agreement for Sustainable Transport Contribution.
	2.2. That Listed Building consent be GRANTED with conditions.
	2.3. The Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise the wording of the Section 106 Agreement and agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

	3 Executive Summary
	3.1. The Full Planning Application seeks permission for the provision of 7 additional residential units (16 in total including in the Listed Building) comprising (a mixture of 1 bed, 2 bed, 3 bed and 4 bedroom units) and 2 x retail units.
	3.2. 10% wheelchair accessible units, totalling 2No. 3bed flats at ground floor with private gardens.
	45. no Cycle stores to 
[...]
ce and therefore would now generate a requirement for ...

	11 Public Sector Equality Duty
	11.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. Section 149 of the Act requires public...

	12 Planning Balance
	12.1. Having regard to the assessment in this report, the development would provide additional residential units (7 in total) and 2 x retail units and retain the existing restaurant. This would contribute towards the Borough’s strategic objectives in ...
	12.2. It is recognised that there is heritage harm to the Listed Building arising from the development and that harm is considered to be at the higher end of less than substantial. In the circumstances, consideration must be given to the public benefi...
	12.3. On balance it is considered that, having regard for the ‘balancing act’ and requirement to give ‘considerable weight and important’ to the identified heritage harm, the aforementioned public benefits do outweigh the harm. Having regard to the pr...

	1062-90d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	90 Elevation


	1062-80e.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	80 Elevation


	1062-70d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	70 Elevation


	1062-60e.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	60 Elevation


	1062-50d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	50 Elevation


	1062-40m.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	40 third(26)


	1062-30l.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	30  second(25)


	1062-20l.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	20  first(24)


	1062-10m.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	10  ground(23)


	1062-09.3b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-09.3


	1062-09.2b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-09.2


	1062-09.1b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-09.1


	1062-08.1b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-08.1


	1062-07.1b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-07.1


	1062-06.1b.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-06.1


	1062-05d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1062-05



	6 22/02248/FUL - 24-26 Churchbury Lane, Enfield, EN1 3TY
	1. That the Head of Planning and Buildin
[...]
ge hierarchy.  The Appeal Inspector concluded...


	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	9.53 This development would be liable for both Mayoral and Enfield CIL. The Mayoral CIL liability is expected to be £33,060.00 and the Enfield CIL liability is also expected to be £33,060.00. Final calculations would be undertaken at the point a CIL l...

	Public Sector Equality Duty
	9.54 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. Section 149 of the Act requires public ...

	10. Conclusion
	10.1 The starting point for the determination of any planning application is the development plan. Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF, and the application of the tilted balance means that planning permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of do...
	10.2 It is acknowledged that the consideration of this report has involved some balanced judgements, in relation to residential quality, the impacts of the development on neighbouring occupiers and transport impacts. The appeal decision has been a mat...


	7 Devonshire Road at the junction with Green Lanes in Palmers Green
	Appendix 1 - Devonshire Road junction with Green Lanes area
	Appendix 2 - Visualisation of the Devonshire Square area
	Appendix 3 - Summary of the consultation and the engagement carried out to date






Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.6.2024 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Mahym Bedekova (Vice Chair), Kate 

Anolue, Peter Fallart, Nelly Gyosheva, Ahmet Hasan, Bektas 
Ozer, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Alessandro 
Georgiou 

 
ABSENT Josh Abey, Lee Chamberlain and Thomas Fawns 

 
OFFICERS: Karen Page (Head of Planning and Building Control), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Michael Kennedy 
(Principal Urban Designer), Mike Hoyland (Senior Transport 
Planner), Nicholas Page (Conservation and Heritage Adviser), 
Agnieszka Jezierska (Project Manager, Journeys & Places), 
Dimitra Kosmidou (Project Manager, Journeys & Places), Julie 
Thornton (Legal Services) and   Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Emma Supple (Town Ward Councillor) 

Approx. 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 
representatives, and officers observing 
Local press representative 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Josh Abey, Lee 
Chamberlain and Thomas Fawns. Councillor Chamberlain was substituted by 
Councillor Alessandro Georgiou. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Bektas Ozer. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mahym Bedekova declared a non-pecuniary personal interest on 
item 5, application reference 20/02628/FUL & 20/02629/LBC as she knew the 
agent, who had also been her agent for a past application in 2018. It was 
confirmed that this was not a sufficient interest to prevent Cllr Bedekova 
taking part in discussions and voting on item 5. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.6.2024 

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 23 April 
2024 were AGREED. 
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control, which was 
NOTED. 
 
5   
20/02628/FUL & 20/02629/LBC - 510 HERTFORD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 
5SS  
 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report, 
highlighting key aspects of the two applications (planning permission and 
listed building consent), which would be considered together. 
 
An update to the report had been circulated and published, clarifying matters 
and updating elements in the report since its publication, and that Strategic 
Access Management Measures (SAMMs) and Sustainable Alternative Natural 
Greenspaces (SANGs) contributions would be secured through the Section 
106 Agreement. Further information on heritage considerations was also set 
out and taken into consideration in reaching the conclusion on the overall level 
of harm to the heritage asset. 
 
An additional condition was recommended in respect of works to the highway 
frontage in advance of occupation of the development. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ queries regarding heritage level of harm, car 
parking space, and local transport availability. 
 
During the debate, Members expressed concern in respect of the lack of detail 
of the material finish to the new blocks, and that this should not clash with the 
listed building. Officers confirmed there would be a brick finish and that 
appropriate conditions were recommended. Officers agreed that, when the 
details of the material were received, the Chair and Opposition Lead of 
Planning Committee would be consulted for approval. 
 
The proposals having been put separately to the vote, Members AGREED: 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED with conditions and S106 
Agreement for Sustainable Transport Contribution. Together with the updated 
condition and additional contributions to be secured for SAMMs and SANGs. 
2. That Listed Building consent be GRANTED with conditions. 
3. The Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to finalise 
the wording of the Section 106 Agreement and agree the final wording of the 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of the report. 
 
6   
22/02248/FUL - 24-26 CHURCHBURY LANE, ENFIELD, EN1 3TY  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.6.2024 

 

 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report, 
highlighting key aspects of the application, and the planning history, and 
details of the appeal against an earlier refusal of planning permission. 
 
Councillor Ozer arrived at the meeting near the beginning of the officer’s 
introduction, and having not missed any information not included in the report, 
or any debate or deputations, would be permitted to vote on the item. 
 
Officers highlighted the revisions made to the application, and that the harms 
identified by the Planning Inspector had now been sufficiently addressed. A 
condition would address compliance to tree protection measures. Officers 
were satisfied with SUDS and drainage arrangements, and compliance with 
fire safety requirements. 
 
A deputation was received from Kieran McCarthy, on behalf of the Churchbury 
Lane, Fir Tree Walk, Fyfield and St Andrew’s Roads Community against the 
officers’ recommendation. 
 
A statement was received on behalf of constituents against the officers’ 
recommendation from Councillor Emma Supple, Town Ward Councillor. 
 
Officers confirmed that the agent was not attending this meeting. 
 
Members’ questions were responded to by officers. Proposed numbers of 
residents and staff were clarified. Information in respect of glazing and 
relationship to neighbouring properties and potential for overlooking, and 
quality/standards of the supported living units was clarified. 
 
Councillor Georgiou left the meeting room briefly during a lengthy question, 
and having not missed any of the debate, would be permitted vote on the 
item. 
 
During the debate, Members expressed ongoing concerns about the proposal 
and received further advice from officers, particularly on those matters 
previously considered by the Planning Inspector and found acceptable. Advice 
from the Legal officer was also received in advance of a vote. 
 
A counter motion was proposed by Councillor Rye, seconded by Councillor 
Ozer, that Members considered that the Planning Inspector’s concerns had 
not been sufficiently addressed, and that a decision on the application be 
deferred for officers to prepare reasons for refusal in respect of (a) 
overlooking and privacy; and (b) quality of accommodation and internal layout 
and amenity space provision.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members AGREED that a decision 
on the application be deferred for the above reason. 
 
7   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4.6.2024 

 

DEVONSHIRE ROAD AT THE JUNCTION WITH GREEN LANES IN 
PALMERS GREEN  
 
Karen Page, Head of Planning and Building Control, introduced the report, 
highlighting the required approval to make an order under Section 249 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and the background to the project. 
 
During the debate, officers responded to Members’ questions, in respect of 
public consultation, procedure for handling objections, and delegation of 
authority on the final scheme and its implementation. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members AGREED: 
 
1. To adopt the proposal as set out in the report to extinguish vehicular 
access rights over the junction at Devonshire Road where it meets Green 
Lanes. 
2. To delegate authority to the Programme Director for Journeys and 
Places to proceed to advertise an Order pursuant to Section 249 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to facilitate the pedestrianisation. 
3. Subject to fulfilling the requirements of Section 252 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, to delegate authority for determining whether 
or not to proceed with the Order received to the Cabinet Member 
for Transport and Waste, Cllr Rick Jewell following consideration of any 
objections and representations in a Portfolio Report.  
4. To delegate authority to the Programme Director of Journeys and 
Places in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste, 
Cllr Rick Jewell, on the final scheme design and subsequent 
implementation. 
 
8   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members NOTED the dates of future meetings for 2024/25 set out in the 
agenda.  
 
It was confirmed that meetings would go ahead on Tuesday 18 June 2024 
and Tuesday 16 July 2024, but that no meeting was required on Tuesday 2 
July 2024. 
 
 
 


